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Statutory Instrument No. 95 of2009 

CUSTOMS AND EXCISE DUTY ACT 
(Cap. 50:01) 

CUSTOMS AND EXCISE DUTY (AMENDMENT OF SCHEDULE) 
(NO. 20) NOTICE 2009 

(Published on 6th November, 2009) 

IN EXERCISE of the power conferred on the Minister of Finance and Development Planning 
by sections 54 and 55 of the Customs and Excise Duty Act, the Schedules to the Act are 
proposed to be amended to the extent set out in the Schedule below. 

SCHEDULE 

By the substitution of the following subheadings: 

HEADING SUB- c ARTICLE DESCRIPTION STATIS- RATE OF DUTY 
HEADING D TICAL GENERAL EU EFTA SADC 

UNIT 

61.03 6103.31 2 - - Of wool or fine animal u 45% 20% 23% free 
hair 

61.03 6103.32 9 -- Of cotton u 45% 20% 23% free 

61.03 6103.33 5 - - Of synthetic fibres u 45% 20% 23% free 

61.03 6103.39 3 - - Of other textile materials u 45% 20% 23% free 

61.03 6103.41 7 - - Of wool or fine animal u 45% 20% 23% free 
hair 

61.03 6103.42 3 -- Of cotton u 45% 20% 23% free 

61.03 6103.43 2 - - Of synthetic fibres u 45% 20% 23% free 

61.03 6103.49 8 - - Of other textile materials u 45% 20% 23% free 

61.04 6104.31 6 - - Of wool or fine animal u 45% 20% 23% free 
hair 

61.04 6104.32 2 -- Of cotton u 45% 20% 23% free 

61.04 6104.33 9 - - Of synthetic fibres u 45% 20% 23% free 

61.04 6104.39 7 - - Of other textile materials u 45% 20% 23% free 

61.04 6104.41 0 - - Of wool or fine animal u 45% 20% 23% free 
hair 

61.04 6104.42 7 -- Of cotton u 45% 20% 23% free 

61.04 6104.43 3 - - Of synthetic fibres u 45% 20% 23% free 

61.04 6104.44 -- Of artificial fibres u 45% 20% 23% free 

61.04 6104.49 - - Of other textile materials u 45% 20% 23% free 



C.736 

HEADING SUB- c ARTICLE DESCRIPTION STATIS- RATE OF DUTY 
HEADING D TICAL GENERAL EU EFTA SADC 

UNIT 

61.04 6104.51 5 Of wool or fine animal u 45% 20% 23% free 
hair 

61.04 6104.52 Of cotton u 45% 20% 23% free 

61.04 6104.53 8 Of synthetic fibres u 45% 20% 23% free 

61.04 6104.59 6 Of other textile materials u 45% 20% 23% free 

61.04 6104.61 Of wool or fine animal u 45% 20% 23% free 
hair 

61.04 6104.62 6 Of cotton u 45% 20% 23% free 

61.04 6104.63 2 Of synthetic fibres u 45% 20% 23% free 

61.04 6104.69 0 Of other textile materials u 45% 20% 23% free 

61.05 6105.10 4 - Of cotton u 45% 20% 23% free 

61.05 6105.20 9 Of man-made fibres u 45% 20% 23% free 

61.05 6105.90 0 - Of other textile materials u 45% 20% 23% free 

61.06 6106.10 8 - Ofcotton u 45% 20% 23% free 

61.06 6106.20 2 - Of man-made fibres u 45% 20% 23% free 

61.06 6106.90 4 Of other textile materials u 45% 20% 23% free 

61.07 6107.11 8 --Of cotton u 45% 20% 23% free 

61.07 6107.12 4 - - Of man-made fibres u 45% 20% 23% free 

61.07 6107.19 9 - - Of other textile materials u 45% 20% 23% free 

61.08 6108.21 6 --Of cotton u 45% 20% 23% free 

61.08 6108.22 2 - - Of man-made fibres u 45% 20% 23% free 

61.08 6108.29 7 - - Of other textile materials u 45% 20% 23% free 

61.09 6109.10 9 Of cotton u 45% 20% 23% free 

61.09 6109.90 5 - Of other textile materials u 45% 20% 23% free 

61.10 6110.11 5 --Of wool u 45% 20% 23% free 

61.10 6110.12 - - Of Kashmir (cashmere) u 45% 20% 23% free 
goats 

61.10 6110.19 6 --Other u 45% 20% 23% free 

61.10 6110.20 3 - Ofcotton u 45% 20% 23% free 

61.10 6110.30 8 - Of man-made fibres u 45% 20% 23% free 



C.737 

HEADING SUB- c ARTICLE DESCRIPTION STATIS- RATEOFPUTY 
HEADING D TICAL GENERAL EU EFTA SADC 

UNIT 

61.10 6110.90 5 - Of other textile materials u 45% 20% 23% free 

61.11 6111.20 7 - Of cotton kg 45% 20% 23% free 

61.11 6111.30 - Of synthetic fibres kg 45% 20% 23% free 

61.11 6111.90 9 - Of other textile materials kg 45% 20% 23% free 

61.15 6115.21 8 - - Of synthetic fibres, kg 45% free free free 
measuring per single 
yarn less than 67 dtex 

61.15 6115.22 4 Of synthetic fibres, kg 45% free free free 
measuring per single 
yarn 67 dtex or more 

61.15 6115.29 9 Of other textile materials kg 45% free free free 

61.15 6115.94 9 Of wool or fine animal kg 45% 20% 23% free 
hair 

61.15 6115.95 5 Of cotton kg 45% 20% 23% free 

61.15 6115.99 0 Of other textile materials kg 45% 20% 23% free 

62.02 6202.11 Of wool or fine animal 
hair u 45% 20% 23% free 

62.02 6202.12 8 Of cotton u 45% 20% 23% free 

62.02 6202.13 4 Of man-made fibres u 45% 20% 23% free 

62.02 6202.19 2 Of other textile materials u 45% 20% 23% free 

62.02 6202.91 8 Of wool or fine animal u 45% 20% 23% free 
hair 

62.02 6202.92 4 Of cotton u 45% 20% 23% free 

62.02 6202.93 0 Of man-made fibres u 45% 20% 23% free 

62.02 6202.99 9 Of other textile materials u 45% 20% 23% free 

62.03 6203.11 5 Of wool or fine animal u 45% 20% 23% free 
hair 

62.03 6203.12 Of synthetic fibres u 45% 20% 23% free 

62.03 6203.19 6 Of other textile materials u 45% 20% 23% free 

62.03 6203.31 4 Of wool or fine animal u 45% 20% 23% free 
hair 

62.03 6203.32 0 Of cotton u 45% 20% 23% free 

62.03 6203.33 7 Of synthetic fibres u 45% 20% 23% free 



C.738 

HEADING SUB- c ARTICLE DESCRIPTION STATIS- RATE OF DUTY 
HEADING D TICAL GENERAL EU EFTA SADC 

UNIT 

62.03 6203.39 5 Of other textile materials u 45% 20% 23% free 

62.03 6203.41 9 Of wool or fine animal u 45% 20% 23% free 
hair 

62.03 6203.42 5 Of cotton u 45% 20% 23% free 

62.03 6203.43 Of synthetic fibres u 45% 20% 23% free 

62.03 6203.49 9 Of other textile materials u 45% 20% 23% free 

62.04 6204.11 9 Of wool or fine animal u 45% 20% 23% free 
hair 

62.04 6204.12 5 Of cotton u 45% 20% 23% free 

62.04 6204.13 Of synthetic fibres u 45% 20% 23% free 

62.04 6204.19 0 Of other textile materials u 45% 20% 23% free 

62.04 6204.31 8 Of wool or fine animal u 45% 20% 23% free 
hair 

62.04 6204.32 4 Of cotton u 45% 20% 23% free 

62.04 6204.33 0 Of synthetic fibres u 45% 20% 23% free 

62.04 6204.39 9 Of other textile materials u 45% 20% 23% free 

62.04 6204.41 2 Of wool or fine animal u 45% 20% 23% free 
hair 

62.04 6204.42 9 Of cotton u 45% 20% 23% free 

62.04 6204.43 5 Of synthetic fibres u 45% 20% 23% free 

62.04 6204.44 Of artificial fibres u 45% 20% 23% free 

62.04 6204.49 3 Of other textile materials u 45% 20% 23% free 

62.04 6204.51 7 Of wool or fine animal u 45% 20% 23% free 
hair 

62.04 6204.52 3 Of cotton u 45% 20% 23% free 

62.04 6204.53 0 Of synthetic fibres u 45% 20% 23% free 

62.04 6204.59 8 Of other textile materials u 45% 20% 23% free 

62.04 6204.61 Of wool or fine animal u 45% 20% 23% free 
hair 

62.04 6204.62 8 Of cotton u 45% 20% 23% free 



C.739 

HEADING SUB- c ARTICLE DESCRIPTION STATIS- RATE OF DUTY 
HEADING D TICAL GENERAL EU EFTA SADC 

UNIT 

62.04 6204.63 4 Of synthetic fibres u 45% 20% 23% free 

62.04 6204.69 2 Of other textile materials u 45% 20% 23% free 

62.05 6205.20 0 - Of cotton u 45% 20% 23% free 

62.05 6205.30 5 - Of man-made fibres u 45% 20% 23% free 

62.05 6205.90 2 - Of other textile materials u 45% 20% 23% free 

62.06 6206.10 2 - Of silk or silk waste u 45% 20% 23% free 

62.06 6206.20 4 - Of wool or fine animal u 45% 20% 23% free 
hair 

62.06 6206.30 9 - Of cotton u 45% 20% 23% free 

62.06 6206.40 3 - Of man-made fibres u 45% 20% 23% free 

62.06 6206.90 6 - Of other textile materials u 45% 20% 23% free 

62.07 6207.1 I Of cotton u 45% 20% 23% free 

62.07 6207.19 0 Of other textile materials u 45% 20% 23% free 

62.09 6209.20 5 - Of cotton kg 45% 20% 23% free 

62.09 6209.30 9 - Of synthetic fibres kg 45% 20% 23% free 

62.09 6209.90 7 - Of other textile materials kg 45% 20% 23% free 

62.11 6211.32.90 ---Other kg 45% 20% 23% free 

62.11 6211.39.90 6 ---Other kg 45% 20% 23% free 

62.11 6211.41.90 0 ---Other kg 45% 20% 23% free 

62.11 6211.43.90 2 ---Other kg 45% 20% 23% free 

62.11 6211.49.90 0 ---Other kg 45% 20% 23% free 

62.12 6212.10 8 - Brassieres kg 45% 20% 23% free 



C.740 

By the deletion of code 03.06 in item 211.06 of the following tariff headings: 

ITEM TARIFF CODE c DESCRIPTION REBATE IMPORTED RATE OF 
HEADING D ITEMS FROM OR DUTY 

ORIGINATING IN 

211.06 5512.21 03.06 62 Woven fabrics of The People's Republic I 191c/kg 
synthetic staple of China (excluding 

fibres, containing that imported from 
85 per cent or more Linyi Xinguang 
by mass of acrylic Blanket Co. Ltd.) 
fibres 

211.06 5512.29 03.06 68 Woven fabrics of The People's Republic 1 191 c/kg 
synthetic staple of China (excluding 
fibres, containing that imported from 
85 per cent or more Linyi Xingaung 
by mass of acrylic Blanket Co. Ltd.) 
fibres 

211.06 5515.29 03.06 67 Woven fabrics of The People's Republic 1 19lc/kg 
synthetic staple fibres, of China (excluding 
containing acrylic that imported from 
fibres Linyi Xinguang 

Blanket Co. Ltd.) 

211.06 5515.91 03.06 62 Woven fabrics of The People's Republic 1 191c/kg 
synthetic staple of China (excluding 
fibres, containing that imported from 
acrylic fibres Linyi Xinguang 

Blanket Co. Ltd.) 

211.06 5801.34 03.06 64 Woven warp pile The People's Republic 1 191c/kg 
fabrics, epingle of China (excluding 
(uncut) containing that imported from 
acrylic fibres Linyi Xinguang 

Blanket Co. Ltd.) 

211.06 5801.35 03.06 62 Other woven warp The People's Republic I 191c/kg 
pile fabrics, cut of China (excluding 
(excluding fabrics that imported from 
of headings 58.02 Linyi Xinguang 
or 58 .06) containing Blanket Co. Ltd.) 
acrylic fibres 

211.06 6001.10 03.06 60 "Long pile" fabrics, The People's Republic 1 191c/kg 
knitted or crocheted, of China (excluding 
containing acrylic that imported from 
fibres Linyi Xinguang 

Blanket Co. Ltd.) 

211.06 6001.22 03.06 64 Looped pile fabrics, The People's Republic 1 191c/kg 
knitted or crocheted, of China (excluding 
containing acrylic that imported from 
fibres (excluding Linyi Xinguang 
fabrics of a mass Blanket Co. Ltd.) 
not exceeding 
250 g/m2) 

211.06 6001.92 03.06 65 Other pile fabrics The People's Republic 1 19lc/kg 
and terry fabrics, of China (excluding 
knitted or crocheted, that imported 
containing acrylic fibres from Linyi Xinguang 

Blanket Co. Ltd.) 



C.741 

By the deletion of code 02.06 in rebate item 460.11 of the following tariff headings: 

REBATE TARIFF REBATE c DESCRIPTION EXTENT OF 
ITEM HEADING CODE D REBATE 

460.11 5512.21 02.06 60 Woven fabrics of synthetic staple The full anti-
fibres, containing 85 per cent or dumping duty 
more by mass of acrylic fibres, 
originating in or imported from 
the People's Republic of China, 
in such quantities, at such times 
and subject to such conditions as 
the International Trade 
Administration Commission may 
allow by specificpermit, after the 
Commission is satisfied that such 
fabrics will not be used for the 
manufacture of blankets 

460.11 5512.29 02.06 66 Woven fabrics of synthetic staple The full anti-
fibres, containing 85 per cent or dumping duty 
more by mass of acrylic fibres, 
originating in or imported from 
the People's Republic of China, in 
such quantities, at such times and 
subject to such conditions as the 
International Trade Administration 
Commission may allow by specific 
permit, after the Commission is 
satisfied that such fabrics will not 
be used for the manufacture of 
blankets 

460.11 5515.29 02.06 65 Woven fabrics of synthetic The full anti-
staple fibres, containing acrylic dumping duty 
fibres, originating in or imported 
from the People's Republic of 
China, in such quantities, at such 
times and subject to such 
conditions as the International 
Trade Administration Commission 
may allow by specific permit, after 
that Commission is satisfied that 
such fabrics will not be used for 
the manufacture of blankets 

460.11 5515.91 02.06 60 Woven fabrics of synthetic staple The full anti-
fibres, containing acrylic fibres, dumping duty 
originating in or imported from 
the People's Republic of China, in 
such quantities, at such times and 
subject to such conditions as the 
International Trade Administration 
Commission may allow by 
specific permit, after that 
Commission is satisfied that such 
fabrics will not be used for the 
manufacture of blankets. 



C.742 

REBATE TARIFF REBATE c DESCRIPTION EXTENT OF 
ITEM HEADING CODE D REBATE 

460.11 5801.34 02.06 62 Woven warp pile fabrics, epingle The full anti-
(uncut) containing acrylic fibres, dumping duty 
originating in or imported from the 
People's Republic of China, in such 
quantities, at such times and subject 
to such conditions as the 
International Trade Administration 
Commission may allow by specific 
permit, after that Commission is 
satisfied that such fabrics will not 
be used for the manufacture of 
blankets 

460.11 5801.35 02.06 60 Other woven warp pile fabrics, The full anti-
cut (excluding fabrics of headings dumping duty 
58.02 or 58.06) containing acrylic 
fibres, originating in or imported 
from the People's Republic of China, 
in such quantities, at such times 
and subject to such conditions as 
the International Trade 
Administration Commission may 
allow by specific permit, after that 
Commission is satisfied that such 
fabrics will not be used for the 
manufacture of blanket~ 

460.11 6001.10 02.06 69 "Long pile" fabrics, knitted or The full anti-
crocheted, containing acrylic fibres, dumping duty 
originating in or imported from the 
People's Republic of China, in such 
quantities, at such times and 
subject to such conditions as 
the International Trade 
Administration Commission may 
allow by specific permit, after that 
Commission is satisfied that such 
fabrics will not be used for the 
manufacture of blankets 

460.11 6001.22 02.06 62 Looped pile fabrics, knitted or The full anti-
crocheted, containing acrylic fibres dumping duty 
(excluding fabrics of a mass not 
exceeding 250 g/m2), originating 
in or imported from the People's 
Republic of China, in such quantities, 
at such times and subject to such 
conditions as the International 
Trade Administration Commission 
may allow by specific permit, after 
that Commission is satisfied that 
such fabrics will not be used for 
the manufacture of blankets 



REBATE 
ITEM 

460.1 I 

TARIFF REBATE 
HEADING CODE 

6001.92 02.06 

c 
D 

63 

DESCRIPTION 

Other pile fabrics and terry fabrics, 
knitted or crocheted, containing 
acrylic fibres, originating in or 
imported from the People's 
Republic of China, in such quantities, 
at such times and subject to such 

conditions as the International 
Trade Administration Commission 
may allow by specific permit, after 
the Commission is satisfied that such 
fabrics will not be used in the 
manufacture of blankets 

SCHEDULE 

C.743 

EXTENT OF 
REBATE 

The full anti­
dumping duty 

By the insertion after rebate item 318.02 of the following: 

REBATE 
ITEM 

319.00 

319.01 

319.Dl 

TARIFF REBATE 
HEADING CODE 

9306.29 01.06 

c 
D 

67 

DESCRIPTION 

ARMS AND AMMUNITION; PARTS 
AND ACCESSORIES THEREOF: 

Industry: Cartridges and other ammunition 
and projectiles and parts thereof, including 
shot and cartridge wads: 

EXTENT OF 
REBATE 

Cartridge cases with a length of 78 mm and Full duty 
wads (power pistons) with a diameter of 
23 mm and with a length of 24 mm or more 
but not exceeding 32 mm, depending on the 
slug loaded (zinc or lead) for use in the 
manufacture of cartridges classifiable in 
tariff subheading 9306.21 

MADE this 22nd day of October, 2009. 

O.K.MATAMBO, 
Minister of Finance and Development 

Planning. 


